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JOHN MICHAEL JENSEN, State Bar No. 176813
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN MICHAEL JENSEN
11500 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 550
Los Angeles, C;A 90064
Telephone: (310) 312-1100
johry'ensen^ohnmjensen. com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Robert Marzec, et al.,
individually and on behalf of a class of
others similarly situated

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ROBERT MARZEC, an individual; RACHEL
HEALY, an individual; BENJAMIN
ESPARZA, an individual; JEFFREY E.
ANDERT, an individual; NEIL MacLAREN,
an individual; RANDY SLAUGHTER, an
individual; and HENRY BROWN, an
individual; and on behalf of a class of others
similarly situated.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CalPERS),
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Defendants.

Case No.: BC 461887

[Consolidated with BC 480695]

CLASS ACTION

(Assigned to the Hon. Maren Nelson,
Department 17, Spring Street Courthouse, for
all purposes)

PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION

AND MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS

OF CALPERS' OPPOSITION TO CLASS

CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATIONlS
OF CALPERS EMPLOYEES (CODE CIV.
PROC., §§435-437); MOTION IN LIMINE
TO EXCLUDE (EVID. CODE, §§350,402,
403,405,1221, ET AL.); MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE,
DECLARATION OF JOHN JENSEN, AND
DISCOVERY MOTION FILED

CONCURRENTLY

Hearing: May 11,2018
Time: 9:00 am

Department: 17
Trial Date: None

Complaint Filed: May 18,2011

Plaintifrs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike

E-Served: Apr 19 2018  6:28PM PST  Via Case Anywhere
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TO ALL PARTffiS AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 11,2018 at 9:00 AM or as soon thereafter as the

matter can be heard, in Department 17 of this court, located at Spring Street Courthouse, 312

North Spring St., Los Angeles, CA 90012, Plaintiffs Robert Marzec, et al will move the Court

for an order (i) striking portions of the Declarations of Mindy Fox, Nova Horton, and Randall

Dziubek and CalPERS' Opposition to Motion for Class Certification as listed below pursuant to

the Code of Civil Procedure sections 435,436(a), and 436(b) and/or (ii) a Motion In Limine to

exclude all or part of the Declarations and Opposition to Motion for Class Certification as listed

below per Code of Civil Procedure section 128, Evidence Code sections 350,352,402,403,405,

412,1221, 1521,1523,1624, and 1856, and California Rules of Court, Rules 3.1112(a)-(d), (f).

Under the remittitur, the appellate court returned the matter to determine if there is

evidence that CalPERS fairly and fully disclosed all of the material terms of the military/airtime

investment for safety members who later retired with IDR pursuant to Marzec v. CalPERS

(2015) 236 Cal.App.4''' 889 said Hittle v. Santa Barbara County Employees Retire. Ass'n (1985)

39 Cal.3d 374 standards.

Hittle requires that a retirement system fairly and fully disclose all of the material terms

in a writing that it made available. CalPERS has not provided any written material in its

Opposition. Instead, CalPERS offers the &lse, irrelevant, and improper Declarations of CalPERS

employees that allege that an employee may have made oral representations "explaining" the

terms of the investment, including that the word "irrevocable" in the Election contract means "no

refunds."'

In its Declarations, CalPERS asserts that the purported "no refunds" provision arises from

an explanation of the contract term "irrevocable." CalPERS' Opposition and Declarations orally

"explain," alter, or change a contract term. If anything, the omitted "no refunds" term arises from

Government Code section 21037, which was not mentioned orally or in writing.

In addition, CalPERS has the burden to produce evidence of the preliminary facts.

' CalPERS has not provided any discovery that supports the statements in the
declarations or Opposition. See Concurrently filed Discovery Motion.

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike
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including that a safety member called or went to CalPERS and asked orally about risks or

irrevocability and that CalPERS' business records document that one of its employees orally told

the safety member sufficient information to disclose the risk. CalPERS has not offered any

evidence in support of the statements in its Declarations. Indeed the Declarations contradict the

writings. CalPERS' Declarations are inadmissible. {People v. Bacon (2010) 50 Cal.4''' 1082.)

Plaintiffs seek to strike or exclude the portions of the three CalPERS employee

Declarations and the sections of the Opposition to Motion for Class Certification identified

below because they are irrelevant, false, or improper, including as they contain speculation,

opinion, legal opinion, statements that lack foundation, lack personal knowledge, violate the

Secondary Evidence Rule and Evidence Code sections 1521-1523, violate the parol evidence

rule, violate the statute of fiauds, are improper expert opinion under Code of Civil Procedure

section 2034.210, and contain multiple hearsay without an exception or otherwise are not in

conformity with California law:

Mindv Fox Declaration

"It was common for members coming to the Glendale ofBce to ask me about

purchasing service credit including Additional Retirement Service Credit (ARSC or

airtime) and military service credit ('military time')." Mindy Fox, 1:18-20. This is

irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, and is otherwise not in

conformity with California law. {Code Civ. Pro., §§ 435, 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence

Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"I don't recall a single instance of a member asking me what irrevocable meant,

but it they had, I would have explained it meant, 'You can't change your mind and get a

refunds.' " Mindy Fox, 1:23-25. This is irrelevant, contains speculation, multiple hearsay

without an exception, violates the statutes of frauds and parol evidence rule, contains

legal conclusion, opinion, lacks foundation, lacks personal knowledge, and is otherwise

not in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 435 436(a) and 436(b),

Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412, 1221,1521, 1523,1624,1856.)

"They would usually tell me yes. If they said no, I would explain the issue agflin

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1  in a different way." Mindy Fox, 2:3-8. This is irrelevant, contains multipie hearsay

2  without an exception, lacks foundation, and is otherwise not in conformity with

3  California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 435, 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,

4  403,405,412, 1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

5  "From time to time, local public employers would ask the Glendale ofhce to

6  provide group classes to members, in part to address the nature of service credit

7  purchase." Mindy Fox, 2:9-11. This lacks foundation, lack personal knowledge, is

8  irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, and is otherwise not in

9  conformity with California law. (Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code

10 § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

11 "It was important to me and CalPERS that members understood their retirement

12 options." Mindy Fox, 2:7-8. This is irrelevant, contains speculation, lacks personal

13 knowledge, lacks foundation, multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the statutes

14 of frauds and parol evidence rule, and is otherwise not in conformity with California law.

15 (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,

16 1521,1523, 1624,1856.)

17 "When I explained these issue to safety members, most were unconcemed and

18 expressed an interest in moving forward with service credit purchases." Mindy Fox, 2:15-

19 17. This is false, irrelevant, contains speculation, multiple hearsay without an exception,

20 opinion, legal conclusion, lacks foundation, lacks personal knowledge, violates the

21 statutes of frauds and parol evidence rule, and is otherwise not in conformity with

22 California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,

23 405,412,1221, 1521,1523,1624,1856.)

24 "As with my one-on-one conversations, I would explain (as discussed above ) that

25 service credit purchases were irrevocable and may not provide an increased retirement

26 benefit should the member take IDR before service retirement age." Mindy Fox, 2:12-15

27 This is false, irrelevant, contains speculation, legal conclusion, opinion, improper expert

28 opinion under CCP 2034.210, lacks foundation, multiple hearsay without an exception.

-3-
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1  violates the statutes of frauds and parol evidence rule, and is otherwise not in conformity

2  with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Codk § 350,402,

3  403,405,412,1221, 1521,1523,1624,1856.)

4  Nova Hortoa Declaration

5  "If the call representative could not answer a member's questions, the represent-

6  ative would enter the question in what we called the workflow system, where specialist

7  can see and answer the questions." Nova Horton, 1:17-19. This is irrelevant, lacks

8  foundation, lacks personal knowledge, contains multiple hearsay without an exception,

9  speculation, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is

10 otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a)

11 and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

12 "The members routed to me would often ask what would h^pen to their

13 purchases of service credit if they were to die or become disabled." Nova Horton, 1:22-

14 24. This is irrelevant, lacks foundation, contains multiple hearsay without an exception,

15 violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is otherwise not

16 in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence

17 Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

18 "1 always explained that members who took a disability retirement before service

19 retirement age may not benefit from their purchases service credit." Nova Horton, 1:24-

20 25. This is irrelevant, lacks foundation, legal conclusion, improper opinion, contains

21 multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is

22 otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and (b),

23 Evid Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

24 "If members requested more specific information relevant to their own situation, 1

25 would refer them to a benefits specialist to provide an in-depth review of the member's

26 account." Nova Horton, 1:27-2:2. This is irrelevant, lacks foimdation, contains multiple

27 hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, §

28 1521-1523, and is otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro.

Plaintiff' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1  §§ 436(a) and (b), Evid. Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

2  "I also cautioned members that if they elected to purchase service credit, the

3  purchases were irrevocable. I would explain, if asked, that irrevocable meant "no

4  refunds." Nova Horton p 2:2-5. This is false, irrelevant, lacks foundation, contains

5  speculation, legal conclusion, opinion, multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the

6  Secondary Evidence Rule, violates the parol evidence rule, violates the statute of frauds,

7  and is otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) a-

8  (b). Evid Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.

9  "Most members to whom I provided these details would tell me they still wanted

10 to go forward with the purchase process." Nova Horton, 2:4-5. This is false, irrelevant,

11 lacks foundation, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary

12 Evidence Rule, violates the parol evidence rule, violates the statute of frrauds, and is

13 otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and (b),

14 Evid Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.

15 "They would usually tell me yes. If they said no, I would explain the issue again

16 in a different way." Nova Horton, 2:7-8. This is false, irrelevant, contains multiple

17 hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule,

18 and is otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and

19 436(b), Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

20 "It was important to me and CalPERS that the members understand their

21 retirement options." Nova Horton, 2:8-10. This is irrelevant, lacks personal knowledge,

22 lacks fmmdation, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary

23 Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, improper legal conclusion, opinion, and is

24 otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and

25 436(b). Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

26 Randal! Dziubek Declaration

27 "Initially the actuarial assumptions used for service credit purchases matched the

28 assumption used to perform actuarial valuations for CalPERS plans. After some time

Plaintifrs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1  passed, the actual experience of those purchasing was compared to the actuarial

2  assumptions used to price service credit" Randall Dziubek, 2:1-4. This is irrelevant, is an

3  improper expert opinion under CCP 2034.210, lacks personal knowledge, lacks

4  foundation, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is

5  otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and

6  436(b). Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856._

7  "Mathematically, this means that local and state safety members paid on average

8  19 percent less for service credit than what was need to achieve cost neutrality." Randall

9  Dziubek, 2:20-21. This is irrelevant an improper expert opinion under CCP 2034.210,

10 contains speculation, lacks personal knowledge, lacks foundation, violates the Secondary

11 Evidence Rule Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is otherwise not in conformity with

12 California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,

13 405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

14 CalPERS OPDOsitions to Motion for Class Certification

15 "All the sources said the same thing: service credit increases the benefits of those

16 who take service retirement at or afier age 50, but service credit may not provide a

17 benefit to those who retire for disability." Opposition, 1:27-2:1. This is false, irrelevant,

18 lacks foundation, hearsay, opinion, hypothetical, violates the parol evidence rule, violates

19 the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is otherwise not drawn in conformity with California

20 law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436, Evid Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,

21 1624, 1856.)

22 "CalPERS trained public employers and fiimished information member's unions,

23 who in turn warned service credit purchasers—^including several Plaintiffs—^they might

24 lose their purchase money." Opposition, 2:23-25. This is false, irrelevant, contains

25 multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical, violates

2 6 parol evidence rule, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is otherwise not drawn in

27 conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence

28 Code§ 350,402,403,405,412, 1221, 1521, 1523,1624,1856.)

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1  "CalPERS actuarial analysis of airtime purchases reveal three reasons safety

2  members would purchase service credit despite the risk: an early retirement on maximum

3  benefits, a great rate of return, and a low price." CO p 3:8:11. This is false, irrelevant,

4  contains multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical,

5  legal conclusion, violates parol evidence rule, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and

6  not drawn in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b),

7  Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

8  "CalPERS also warned purchasers in election materials that they could not change

9  their minds and get their money back." Opposition, 6:11-12. This is false, irrelevant,

10 contains multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical,

11 violates parol evidence rule, violates statute of frauds, violates the Secondary Evidence

12 Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is not drawn in conformity with California law.

13 {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and (b), Evid Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,

14 1523, 1624, 1856.)

15 "CalPERS specialists were always available to explain disability risk and

16 irrevocability to members." Opposition, 6:15-16 This is false, irrelevant, contains

17 multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, violates parol evidence rule,

18 violates statute of fiuuds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-

19 1523, and is not drawn in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a)

20 and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624, 1856.)

21 "One retirement specialist explained: 'If the member was employed in a safety

22 position, I would raise Industrial disability Retirement (IDR). I would explain that if

23 safety member take IDR before service retirement age, they may not benefit from their

24 service credit, even service credit that was purchased.'" Opposition, 6:16-7:3. This is

25 false, irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, opinion, hypothetical,

2 6 lacks foundation, violates parol evidence rule, violates statute of frauds, violates the

27 Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is not drawn in conformity

28 with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,

-7-
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403,405,412,1221, 1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"Class attendees were unambiguously told that service credit purchases were

irrevocable and may not provide an increased retirement benefit should the member take

IDR before service retirement age." Opposition, 7:6-9. This is false, irrelevant, contains

hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical, violates parol

evidence rule, violates statute of firauds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is not

drawn in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b).

Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"CalPERS members had three good reasons for purchasing service credit despite

the disability risk: 1) A high rate of return... .2) An early retirement. An internal 2010

CalPERS analysis showed airtime purchasers retired earlier that their peers who did not

purchase.... 3) A low price. To check its service credit pricing assumption, CalPERS

examined airtime purchase data between 1991 and 2007 It found that local and state

safety members had been paying on average 19 percent less for service credit than what

cost neutrality required." Opposition, 14:12-15:7. This is false, irrelevant, multiple

hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical, violates parol

evidence rule, violates statute of firauds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and not

drawn in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b).

Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221, 1521,1523,1624,1856.)

The motion is based on this notice of motion, the memorandum of points and authorities

that accompanies this notice, the currently filed Request for Judicial Notice, the concurrently

filed Declaration of John Jensen, the pleadings and records on file in this action, and such oral

and documentary evidence as may be presented at the hearing.

Dated: April 19,2018 (
cnaelJense

ey for Plamuas

-8-

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1  TABLE OF CONTENTS

2  Table of Authorities i

3  Introduction 1

4  FACTS 1

5  LAW AND ARGUMENT 11

6  The Court is Authorized to Strike All or Part of a Pleading 11

7  Authority for Motion in Limine 12

8  CalPERS violates Evidence Code section 350 12

9  CalPERS' failure to supply preliminary facts 12

10 CalPERS violates Evidence Code section 403 12

11 CalPERS violates Evidence Code section 405 12

12 CalPERS violates the Secondary Evidence Rule 13

13 Oral testimony is not admissible 13

14 CalPERS violates adoptive admissions barred by Evidence Code section 1221 13

15 CalPERS offers only weaker evidence, fails to explain 13

16 Material That May Be Struck or Excluded 13

17 Declarations may be struck 13

18 Irrelevant matter may be struck or excluded 13

19 Hearsay may be struck or excluded 14

2 0 Multiple hearsay may be struck or excluded 14

21 Opinion may be struck or excluded 14

22 Legal conclusions may be struck or excluded 14

23 Hypothetical statements may be struck or excluded 14

2 4 CalPERS' evidence that violates the parol evidence rule may be struck or excluded.... 14

2 5 CalPERS offers no reasonable interpretation 15

2 6 Declarations and statements violate the statute of frauds 15

27 CONCLUSION 15

28

-9-

PlaintifFs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker V. Borello (1902) 136 Gal. 160 13

BMW of North Americ, Inc. v. New Motor Vek Bd 162 Cal.App.3d at 990 15

Brown-Ferris Industries v. City Council (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 852 13

Callahan v. Broderick{\9Z9) 124 Cal. 80 14

Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun 32 CalA"" at 344 15

Coffee V. Shiomoto (2015) 60 Cal.4''' 1198 12

Epic Communications, Inc. v. Richwave Technology, Inc. (2015) 237 Cal.App.4''* 1342 14

Foerstv. Hobro (1932) 124 Cal.App. 476 14

Hanleyv. Murphy (1924) 70 Cal.App. 157 15

Henderson v. Northam (1917) 176 Cal. 493 13

Hess V. Ford Motor Co. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516 15

Hittle V. Santa Barbara County Employees Retire. Ass'n (1985) 39 Cal.3d 374 passim

Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Great American Ins. Co. (2008) 163 Cal.App.4'''944 14

Marzec v. CalPERS (2015) 236 Cal.App.4'^ 889 passim

Masterson v. Sine (1968) 68 Cal.2d 222 14

McGirr v. GulfOil Corp. (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 246 15

Moreno v. Los Angeles Tranffer Co. (1919) 44 Cal.App. 551 14

Murphy V. Nielsen (1955) 132 Cal.App.2d 396 13

Paciric State Bank v. Greene (2003) 110 Cal.App.4''' 375 14

Palmer V. Truck Ins. Exchange (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109 15

People V. Bacon (2010) 50 Cal.4'^ 1082 2,12

People V. Fielder (2004) 114 Cal.App.4'^ 1221 12

People V. Garcia (2008) 168 Cal.App.4''' 261 14

People V. Morris (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152 12

People V. Sanchez (2016) 63 Cal.4*^ 665 14

Southersv. Savage (1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 100 1

-10-

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Tahoe Nat'l Bank v. Phillips 4 Cal.3d at 23 15

Wagner v. Glen-dale Adventist Med Center (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1379 15

Yates V. Morotti (1932) 120 Cal,App. 710 14

Statutes

Civ. Code, §1624 passim

Civ. Code., §1856 passim

Code ofCivil Procedure section, 128 1

Code ofCivil Procedure section,436(a) passim

Code ofCivil Proceditre sectioa436(b) passim

Code of Civil Procedure section, 437 11

Code of Civil Procedure section 2034,210 2

Code of Civil Procedure sections 431.10(c) 11

Code of Civil Procedure sections 435 1

Code ofCivil Procedure sections 1856 passim

Evidence Code section, 350 1

Evidence Code section, 352 1

Evidence Code section, 402 1

Evidence Code section 403 passim

Evidence Code section, 405 passim

Evidence Code section, 412 passim

Evidence Code section, 1221 passim

Evidence Code section, 1521 passim

Evidence Code section, 1523 passim

Evidence Code section, 1624 passim

Evidence Code section, 1856 passim

Government Code section 21037 1,4,5

Government Code section 21039

■11-

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Other Authorities

31 Cal. Jur. 3d Evidence § 184 14

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rules 3.1112(a)-(d), (f)

-12-

PlaintifTs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

n

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT

OF MOTION TO STRIKE ALL OR PART OF PLEADINGS.

AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE EVTOENCE

I. Introduction

CalPERS attempts to introduce irrelevant, false, or improper matter in its Declarations,

statements, and its Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification.

The Declarations and statements are irrelevant at the threshold. The Marzec case was

remitted based in part on Eittle. Hittle holds that a retirement system is a fiduciary that must

fiiUy and fairly disclose the actual terms of the benefit in a written booklet, publications, or other

document that it makes available to the member. {Hittel at 394.) Hittle found that a retirement

systems failure to fully and fairly inform in writing is a breach of fiduciary duty that allows an

individual to rescind. {Hittle v. Santa Barb County Employ. Retire. Ass'n (1985) 39 Cal.3d 374)

Hittle directly and very clear holds that an invitation to call the retirement system or for

orally communications is not sufficient to satisfy a retirement system's fiduciary duties to fully

and fairly inform. {Hittle at 394.) Hittle and CalPERS' precedential decision, in re Smith, both

require that the information must be complete and must be in writing.

Indeed, Hittle clarifies that CalPERS was required to provide full and fair disclosures in

writing regardless of CalPERS' specific knowledge or interaction with a member. CalPERS

"must meet its fiduciary obligation to fiilly inform its members of their options in obtaining

retirement benefits notwithstanding the extent of [CalPERS'] knowledge of each member's

particular situation or entitlement..." {Hittle at 394.)

"[T]he failure to satisfy this obligation is particularly egregious where [CalPERS] is on

notice" of the potential harms. {Hittle at 394.) CalPERS knew the adverse terms existed but

intentionally or negligently withheld them (and then only disclosed them in writing to on a

selective basis to those seeking to cancel future installment payments, long after contracting and

after the members were disabled).^

^ After safety members were injured on the job and retired with industrial disability,
CalPERS first disclosed Government Code section 21037 and "no refunds" when it sought a
signed written waiver of refunds after the fact of Plaintiffs' injury.
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The Appellate Court in Marzec adopted the Hittle standard and remitted this case.

In its Opposition to Motion for Class Certification, CalPERS attaches no publications,

contracts, or other documents. This is an admission that CalPERS has no documents that fully

and fairly disclose the terms of the investment. As a threshold preliminary matter, CalPERS fails

to offer any proof of a writing^ that satisfies Hittle or any business records that support the

Declarations.

TtigtftaHj CalPERS submitted the irrelevant, unsupported, and misleading Declarations of

three of its employees. CalPERS' declarations contain false, irrelevant, or improper matter,

including pure speculation, opinion, legal conclusions, statements that lack foundation and lack

personal knowledge, which violate the Secondary Evidence Rule, violate the parol evidence rule,

violate the statute of frauds, and contain multiple hearsay without an exception that should be

barred and excluded.

In addition, to the extent that the Declarations refer to entries in "workflow" or other

electronically stored information or documents that were the subject of prior discovery requests

but which were not produced, or fail to provide evidence including the best evidence such at

Customer TouchPoint notes or other contemporaneous business records that support the cursory

allegations, the Declarations' statements are without support, improper and should be struck.

FACTS

CalPERS' Declarations revolve around the word "irrevocable." In its writings on the

military/airtime investments, CalPERS used the word "irrevocable" only in the context of future

actuarial changes.

Definition of "irrevocable." As one of hundreds of examples, the "Guide to Your

CalPERS Service Credit Purchase Options" booklet that CalPERS used from 2004 onward used

the word irrevocable only in the context of future actuarial changes.

The actuarial tables used in this process are updated when there are changes to
existing benefits, new benefits are mandated by law, or changes in retirement

^ By this, and by CalPERS' reliance on Declarations that purport to change the definition
of words in the writing, CalPERS implicitly or explicitly admits that there is no document that
fully and fairly discloses the terms of the military/airtime benefits.
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assumptions are made to reflect current best estimates of retirement patterns or
other actual factors. Remember, your election to purchase service credit is
irrevocable. Once your election purchase is processed, any future changes to the
actuarial assumption factors will not affect the cost of your service credit
purchase.
(CALPERS 045728,045735 (9/06 version of the publication), 045616,045638
(1/09 version of the publication). Request for Judicial Notice Exhibit 1.)

On CalPERS' website, CalPERS used the irrevocable in this context:

The actuarial factor tables used in this process are updated as needed due to
changes to existing benefits, new benefits mandated by law, changes in retirement
assumptions to reflect our current best estimate of retirement patterns, or other
actuarial factors. If you elect to purchase this service credit, you should be aware
that your election to purchase service credit is Irrevocable. Once your election is
processed, any future changes to the actuarial assumption factors will not affect
the cost of your service credit purchase.
(CalPERS 049287-0492888, FAQ entry dated 10-27-2006, Request for Judicial
Notice Exhibit 2.)

In CalPERS' 8/15/04 internal documents (CalPERS 063686,063725) that were available

for its employees, CalPERS writes that:

The actuarial tables used in this process are changed and updated as needed due to
existing benefit changes, new benefits mandated by law, changes in retirement
assumptions to reflect our current best estimate of retirement patterns, or other
actuarial factors. Remember, the election to purchase service credit is irrevocable.
Once the election to purchase ARSC is processed, any fixture changes to these
assumption factors will not affect the member's cost. In other words, if the factors
change, regardless if that change causes the cost to increase or decrease, the
member is locked into the cost in effect at the time of their original election.
{Request for Judicial Notice Exhibit 3.)

Appeal rights. In its internal docximents to respond to service credit questions, CalPERS

instructed its employees to allow appeal rights and did not mention no refunds.

Retirement - Safety Members
45. Q): If a safety member had paid in full (ARSC) back in 2004, and was just told that
he is losing money because of tiie cap, could he appeal to get the ARSC purchase reducec
firom 4 year purchase to a 2 year purchase?
A): If a safety member is approaching their cap, the member calc system is
designed to calc only the number of years necessary for the member to reach their
cap based on the information as of the date of the request. The election is
irrevocable, so if the member's circumstances have changed since he/she elected
then we would not allow the member to change firom purchasing 4 years to 2
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years. However, a member always has appeal rights. The appeal must be in
writing, it will be reviewed by management and a written response will be mailed
to the member.

{Request for Judicial Notice Exhibit 4.)

Election dognnaente define 'irrevocable" as part of actuarial pricing. In the Election,

I CalPERS used the word irrevocable as part of the actuarial pricing:

lfyouarermf»iflwiU«nthanaKt80d«y«,pte»o»n<fcot>ycur|4<Bnedi*lufciw4dat».^

fclM

{Request for Judicial Notice Exhibit 5.)

Contemporaneous records of interactions between CalPERS members and

employees. CalPERS' business records are intended to capture the contemporaneous interactions

of CalPERS employees with each CalPERS member separately, including on the Customer

Touchpoint documents, "workflow" and similar documents. (See Request for Judicial Notice

Exhibit 6.)

All of CalPERS' business records that it produced reflecting contemporaneous recordings

of warnings are included in Request for Judicial Notice Exhibit 6. There are no documents in

those records that CalPERS ever informed anyone of the risk of no refunds, no increase, or risk

of loss of investment money before contracting. {Request for Judicial Notice Exhibit 6;

Declaration of John Jensen, fH - .)

Instead, the only event or writing or indication that CalPERS disclosed "no refunds,"

Government Code section 21037, or other risk was after the individual had alreacfy been

disabled and was seeking a suspension of installment payments. {Request for Judicial Notice

Exhibit 7.) Even then, the suspension of installments agreement appeared to require CalPERS to

retain the individual money on deposit should the employee get better and later return, and did

11 not indicate a forfeiture or seizure, or that CalPERS was adverse.

Further, CalPERS has produced multiple copies of employee handbooks, booklets,
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website postings, copies of Election documents and offer letters, and other official CalPERS

documents. Nowhere in any of them does CalPERS fairly and fiiUy disclose the risk of loss if

members who invest in militaiy/airtime retire with IDR, the risk of offset and transfer of the

investment funds to the employers, the risk of no benefit and no refunds, the impact of

Government Code section 21037 or 21039 on members who invest in military/airtime, or any

other fair and full disclosure of the terms of the military/airtime investments. {Request for

Judicial Noticey Exhibits 1-23.)

raWFT.F VANT F.TC. MATTER THAT SHOULD BE STRUCK OR EXCLUDED

Mindv Foit Declaration

"It was common for members coming to the Glendale office to ask me about

purchasing service credit including Additional Retirement Service Credit (ARSC or

airtime) and military service credit ('military time')." Mindy Fox, 1:18-20. This is

irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, and is otherwise not in

conformity with California law. {Code Civ. Pro., §§ 435, 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence

Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"I don't recall a single instance of a member asking me what irrevocable meant,

but it they had, I would have explained it meant, 'You can't change your mind and get a

refunds.'" Mindy Fox, 1:23-25. This is irrelevant, contains speculation, multiple hearsay

without an exception, violates the statutes of frauds and parol evidence rule, contains

legal conclusion, opinion, lacks foundation, lacks personal knowledge, and is otherwise

not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 435 436(a) and 436(b),

Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"They would usually tell me yes. If they said no, I would explain the issue again

in a different way." Mindy Fox, 2:3-8. This is irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay

without an exception, lacks foundation, and is otherwise not in conformity with

California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 435, 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,

403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"From time to time, local public employers would ask the Glendale office to
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1  provide group classes to members, in part to address the nature of service credit

2  purchase." Mindy Fox, 2:9-11. This lacks foundation, lack personal knowledge, is

3  irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, and is otherwise not in

4  conformity with California law. (Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code

5  § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

6  "It was important to me and CalPERS that members imderstood their retirement

7  options." Mindy Fox, 2:7-8. This is irrelevant, contains speculation, lacks personal

8  knowledge, lacks foundation, midtiple hearsay without an exception, violates the statutes

9  of frauds and parol evidence rule, and is otherwise not in conformity with California law.

10 (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221

11 1521,1523,1624,1856.)

12 "When I explained these issue to safety members, most were unconcerned and

13 expressed an interest in moving forward with service credit purchases." Mindy Fox, 2:15-

14 17. This is false, irrelevant, contains speculation, multiple hearsay without an exception,

15 opinion, legal conclusion, lacks foundation, lacks personal knowledge, violates the

16 statutes of frauds and parol evidence rule, and is otherwise not in conformity with

17 California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,

10 405,412,1221,1521, 1523,1624,1856.)

19 "As with my one-on-one conversations, I would explain (as discussed above) that

20 service credit purchases were irrevocable and may not provide an increased retirement

21 benefit should the member take IDR before service retirement age." Mindy Fox, 2:12-15.

22 This is false, irrelevant, contains speculation, legal conclusion, opinion, improper expert

23 opinion under CCP 2034.210, lacks foundation, multiple hearsay without an exception,

24 violates the statutes of frauds and parol evidence rule, and is otherwise not in conformity

25 with California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,

26 403,405,412,1221, 1521, 1523, 1624,1856.)

27 Nova Horton Declaration

28 "If the call representative could not answer a member's questions, the
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1  representative would enter the question in what we called the workflow system, where

2  specialist can see and answer the questions." Nova Horton, 1:17-19. This is irrelevant,

3  lacks foundation, lacks personal knowledge, contains multiple hearsay without an

4  exception, speculation, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521 -

5  1523, and is otherwise not in conformity with California law. (Code of Civ. Pro.

6  §§ 436(a) and (b), Evid. Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

7  "The members routed to me would often ask what would happen to their

8  purchases of service credit if they were to die or become disabled." Nova Horton, 1:22-

9  24. This is irrelevant, lacks foundation, contains multiple hearsay without an exception,

10 violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is otherwise not

11 in conformity with California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence

12 Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

13 "I always explained that members who took a disability retirement before service

14 retirement age may not benefit from their purchases service credit." Nova Horton, 1:24-

15 25. This is irrelevant, lacks foundation, legal conclusion, improper opinion, contains

16 multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is

17 otherwise not in conformity with California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and (b),

IB Evid Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

19 "If members requested more specific information relevant to their own situation, I

20 would refer them to a benefits specialist to provide an in-depth review of the member's

21 accoimt." Nova Horton, 1:27-2:2. This is irrelevant, lacks foundation, contains multiple

22 hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, §

23 1521-1523, and is otherwise not in conformity with Califomia law. (Code of Civ. Pro.

24 §§ 436(a) and (b), Evid. Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

25 "I also cautioned members that if they elected to purchase service credit, the

26 purchases were irrevocable. I would explain, if asked, that irrevocable meant "no

27 refunds." Nova Horton p 2:2-5. This is false, irrelevant, lacks foundation, contains

28 speculation, legal conclusion, opinion, multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the
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1  Secondary Evidence Rule, violates the parol evidence rule, violates the statute of frauds,

2  and is otherwise not in conformity with California law. (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a)

3  - (b). Evid Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.

4  "Most members to whom I provided these details would tell me they still wanted

5  to go forward with the purchase process." Nova Horton, 2:4-5. This is false, irrelevant,

6  lacks foundation, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary

7  Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, violates the parol evidence rule, violates the

8  statute of frauds, and is otherwise not in conformity with California law. (Code of Civ.

9  Pro. §§ 436(a) (b). Evid Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.

10 "They would usually tell me yes. If they said no, I would explain the issue again

11 in a different way." Nova Horton, 2:7-8. This is false, irrelevant, contains multiple

12 hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule

13 and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is otherwise not in conformity with California law.

14 (Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,

15 1521,1523,1624, 1856.)

16 "It was important to me and CalPERS that the members understand their

17 retirement options." Nova Horton, 2:8-10. This is irrelevant, lacks personal knowledge,

18 lacks foundation, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, violates the Secondary

19 Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, improper legal conclusion, opinion, and is

20 otherwise not in conformity with California law. (Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and

21 436(b). Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624, 1856.)

22 Randall Dziubek Declaration

23 "Initially the actuarial assumptions used for service credit pinchases matched the

24 assumption used to perform actuarial valuations for CalPERS plans. After some time

25 passed, the actual experience of those purchasing was compared to the actuarial

26 assumptions used to price service credit." Randall Dziubek, 2:1-4. This is irrelevant, is an

27 improper expert opinion under CCP 2034.210, lacks personal knowledge, lacks

28 foundation, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule and Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is
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1  otherwise not in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and

2  436(b). Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856._

3  "Mathematically, this means that local and state safety members paid on average

4  19 percent less for service credit than what was need to achieve cost neutrality." Randall

5  Dziubek, 2:20-21. This is irrelevant, an improper expert opinion under COP 2034.210,

6  contains speculation, lacks personal knowledge, lacks foundation, violates the Secondary

7  Evidence Rule Evid. Code, § 1521-1523, and is otherwise not in conformity with

0  California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code § 350,402,403,

9  405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

10 ralPF.RS Oppositions to Motion for Class Certification

11 "All the sources said the same thing: service credit increases the benefits of those

12 who take service retirement at or after age 50, but service credit may not provide a

13 benefit to those who retire for disability." Opposition, 1:27-2:1. This is false, irrelevant,

14 lacks foundation, violates the parol evidence rule, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule,

15 and is otherwise not drawn in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436,

16 Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

17 "CalPERS trained public employers and furnished information member's imions,

18 who in turn warned service credit purchasers—^including several Plaintiffs—^they might

19 lose their purchase money." Opposition, 2:23-25. This is false, irrelevant, contains

20 multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, legal conclusion, opinion,

21 violates parol evidence rule, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule , and is otherwise not

22 drawn in conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b),

23 Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

24 "CalPERS actuarial analysis of airtime purchases reveal three reasons safety

25 members would purchase service credit despite the risk: an early retirement on maximum

26 benefits, a great rate of return, and a low price." CO p 3:8:11. This is false, irrelevant,

27 contains multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical,

28 violates parol evidence rule, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and not drawn in
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1  conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence

2  Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

3  "CalPERS also warned purchasers in election materials that they could not change

4  their minds and get their money back." Opposition^ 6:11-12. This is false, irrelevant,

5  contains multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, hypothetical, violates

6  parol evidence rule, violates statute of frauds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and

7  is not drawn in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b),

8  Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

9  "CalPERS specialists were always available to explain disability risk and

10 irrevocability to members." Opposition, 6:15-16 This is false, irrelevant, contains

11 multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, violates parol evidence rule,

12 violates statute of firauds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is not drawn in

13 conformity with California law. {Code ofCiv. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b), Evidence Code

14 § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

15 "One retirement specialist explained: 'If the member was employed in a safety

16 position, I would raise Industrial disability Retirement (IDR). I would explain that if

17 safety member take IDR before service retirement age, they may not benefit from their

18 service credit, even service credit that was purchased.'" Oppos., 6:16-7:3. This is false,

19 irrelevant, contains multiple hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, violates

20 parol evidence rule, opinion, hypothetical, violates statute of fiuuds, violates the

21 Secondary Evidence Rule, and is not drawn in conformity with California law. (C. Civ.

22 Pro. §§ 436(a) (b), Evid Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

23 "Class attendees were unambiguously told that service credit purchases were

24 irrevocable and may not provide an increased retirement benefit should the member take

25 IDR before service retirement age." Opposition, 7:6-9. This is false, irrelevant, opinion,

26 hypothetical, contains hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, violates parol

27 evidence rule, violates statute of firauds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and is not

28 drawn in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b).
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Evidence Code§ 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

"CalPERS members had three good reasons for purchasing service credit despite

the disability risk: 1) A high rate of return... .2) An early retirement. An internal 2010

CalPERS analysis showed airtime purchasers retired earlier that their peers who did not

purchase.... 3) A low price. To check its service credit pricing assumption, CalPERS

examined airtime purchase data between 1991 and 2007 It found that local and state

safety members had been paying on average 19 percent less for service credit than what

cost neutrality required." Opposition, 14:12-15:7. This is false, irrelevant, multiple

hearsay without an exception, lacks foundation, opinion, hypothetical, violates parol

evidence rule, violates statute of firauds, violates the Secondary Evidence Rule, and not

drawn in conformity with California law. {Code of Civ. Pro. §§ 436(a) and 436(b).

Evidence Code § 350,402,403,405,412,1221,1521,1523,1624,1856.)

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. The Court is Authorized to Strike All or Part of a Pleading

General authority regarding striking pleadings or Dortions of pleadings. "The court

may, upon a motion made pursuant to Section 435, or at any time in its discretion, and upon

terms it deems proper:

(a) Strike out any irrelevant, false, or improper matter inserted in any pleading.

(b) Strike out all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in conformity with the

laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court."

Code of Civil Procedure* sections 436.431.10fcl. The grounds for a motion to strike

shall appear on the face of the challenged pleading or from any matter of which the court is

reqriired to take judicial notice. {Code Civ. Proc., §437.). An "immaterial allegation" means

"irrelevant matter" as that term is used in Code of Civil Procedure sections 436,431.10(c).

Code of Civil Procedure, section 431.10(b>. Code ofCivil Procedure section

431.10(b) defines an inunaterial allegation in a pleading as any of the following:

1. An allegation that is not essential to the statement of a claim or defense.
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2. An allegation that is neither pertinent to nor supported by an otherwise sufficient claim

or defense.

3. A demand for judgment requesting relief not supported by the allegations of the

complaint or cross-complaint.

n. Authority for Motion in Limine

A motion in limine is a motion "at the threshold" of trial to exclude evidence deemed

inadmissible and prejudicial by the moving party. (People v. Morris (1991) S3 Cal.3d 152,188.)

CalPERS violates Evidence Code section 350. No evidence is admissible except

relevant evidence. The test of relevance is whether the evidence tends, logically, naturally, and

by reasonable inference to establish material facts. (Coffee v. Shiomoto (2015) 60 Cal.4''' 1198,

rehearing denied.) Speculation is not evidence. (People v. Fielder (2004) 114 Cal.App.4''' 1221.)

CalPERS* failure to suddIv preliminary facts. CalPERS has the burden to produce the

preliminary facts that a safety member asked orally about irrevocability and that CalPERS

employees orally told the member sufficient information to disclose the risk. CalPERS has not

offered any evidence. CalPERS was required to preserve and produce its business records.

CalPERS violates Evidence Code section 403. When the relevance of proffered

evidence depends on the existence of a preliminary fact, the proffered evidence is inadmissible

unless the trial court finds sufficient evidence to sustain a finding of the existence of the

preliminary fact. (People v. Bacon (2010) 50 Cal.4''* 1082, as modified, rehearing denied,

certiorari denied 131 S.Ct. 2457.) CalPERS has the burden of producing evidence (i.e Workflow,

Touchpoint, business record that it regularly keeps) to prove that the events and statements in the

Declarations occurred. Evid Code 403(a). CalPERS has not offered any facts sufficient to

support that the events occurred or statements were made, and has indicated that it produced all

of the documents involved. None of those documents support the statements in the Declarations.

Therefore the Declarations and statements are inadmissible. (Evid Code, §403.)

CalPERS violates Evidence Code section 405. Since the existence of a preliminary fact

is disputed, CalPERS has the burden of producing evidence and the burden of proof on the issue.

Under Section 405, CalPERS is the party that has the burden of proof and the burden of
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producing evidence on the disputed issue of fact, including as it is a fiduciary and it is required to

inform and to account. {Evid. Code, §405.) CalPERS has failed to produce such evidence so the

Declarations must be barred.

CalPERS violates the Secondary Evidence Rule. The court shall exclude secondary

evidence of the content of writing because (1) A genuine dispute exists concerning material

terms of the writing and justice requires the exclusion.(2) Admission of the secondary evidence

would be unfair. {Evid Code, §1521.)

Oral testimony is not admissible. Oral testimony is not admissible to prove the content

of a writing. {Evid Code, §1523.) Where copies of writing exist, it is error to allow oral evidence

as to their contents. {Murphy v. Nielsen (1955) 132 Gal.App.2d 396.)

CalPERS violates adoptive admissions barred bv Evidence Code section 1221.

CalPERS' Declarations seek to force unknown class members to make adoptive admissions but

fail to supply any information that would establish the foundational facts necessary. Under

existing law, adoptive admissions are admitted only after the introduction of evidence sufficient

to sustain a finding of the foimdational fact Southers v. Savage (1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 100 .To

render statements made by another in the presence of a party, and because uncontradicted by

bim, binding as his admissions, it must clearly appear that he heard and understood them, and

that the circiunstances were such that his acquiescence therein may be fairly inferred fiom his

silence. {Henderson v. Northam (1917) 176 Gal. 493.)

CalPERS offers only weaker evidence, fails to explain. CalPERS offers only weaker

and less satisfactory "evidence" when it was within its power to produce stronger and more

satisfactory evidence, so the statements offered should be distrusted. {Evid Code, §412.)

III. Material That May Be Struck or Excluded A motion to strike may be proper where the

evidence is for any reason objectionable. {Baker v. Borello (1902) 136 Cal. 160.)

Declarations mav be struck. A Declaration may also be an appropriate subject of a

motion to strike. {Brown-Ferris Industries v. City Council (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 852.

Irrelevant matter mav be struck or excluded. The substance of the Declarations and

arguments are irrelevant under Hittle, self-contradictory and legally defective.
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Hearsay may be struck or excluded. Hearsay is an out-of-conrt statement offered for

the truth of its content. (People v. Sanchez (2016) 63 Cai.4''' 665. CalPERS offers the hearsay

statements of class members as evidence offered to prove the truth of a matter expressly and by

implication. (People v. Garcia (2008) 168 Cal.App.4''' 261, as modified, (Nov. 24,2008).) It is

not within any apparent exception to the hearsay rule. (Epic Communications, Inc. v. Richwave

Technology, Inc. (2015) 237 Cal.App.4''' 1342, review denied, (Oct. 14,2015).) The statements

must be excluded or struck.

Multiple hearsay may be struck or excluded. CalPERS' Declarations purport to offer

testimony of what other individuals said outside of court and that is multiple objectionable

hearsay without an exception and it must be struck.

Opinion may be struck or excluded. A statement constituting an improper expression

of the witness's opinion or conclusion may be stricken from the record. (Moreno v. Los Angeles

Transfer Co. (1919) 44 Cal.App. 551.

Legal conclusions may be struck or excluded. The unsupported conclusions of law are

improper. (See Callahan v. Broderick (1989) 124 Gal. 80,82 [regarding the legal conclusion of

unlawfril]; Foerst v. Hobro (1932) 124 Cal.App. 476,477-478.)

Hypothetical statements may be struck or excluded. Hypothetical speculation that is

without basis should be stricken as irrelevant, false, and improper. (Code Civ. Proc., §436(a).) A

witness' speculative answers to questions may be treated in the same manner. (Yates v. Morotti

(1932) 120 Cal.App. 710.31 Gal. Jur. 3d Evidence § 184.)

CalPERS' evidence that violates the narol evidence rule may be struck or excluded.

The "parol evidence rule" bars extrinsic evidence (oral or written) of prior or contemporaneous

agreements to add to or modify the terms of an unambiguous "integrated" written instrument.

(Masterson v. Sine (1968) 68 Gal.2d 222,225; Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Great

American Ins. Co. (2008) 163 Gal.App.4*'' 944,957; Paciric State Bank v. Greene (2003) 110

Gal.App.4'^ 375,379.)

CalPERS appears to admit that the Election materials were intended by the parties as

a final expression of their agreement. Therefore, it may not be contradicted or altered by

Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

evidence of any prior agreement or of a prior or contemporaneous oral agreement. (Code Civ.

Proc., § 1856(a).) Since it is integrated, the presumption cannot be overcome. (Wagner v. Glen-

dale Adventist Med. Center (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1379, 1385.) As CalPERS' offer of parol

evidence attempts to alter or vary the terms of an integrated writing, the Declarations are legally

irrelevant (Tahoe Nat'l Bank v. Phillips 4 Cal.3d at 23; Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun 32 Cal.4'^

at 344; BMW of North Americ, Inc. v. New Motor Veh. Bd 162 Cal.App.3d at 990; CCP §1856.)

CalPERS offers no reasonable intemretation. CalPERS has offered no reasonable

alternative construction of the contractual language ostensibly allowing "no refunds" and

therefore failed to allege any ambiguity in this language. (See Palmer v. Truck Ins.

Exchange (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109,1115 ["ambiguous only if it is susceptible to two or more

reasonable constructions despite the plain meaning of its terms"].) Plaintiffs allege the

mistake—CalPERS alleges there is no mistake. Plaintiffs have the right to introduce parol

evidence regarding mistake. CalPERS has no right to introduce the Declarations as parol

evidence to argue (and to try to change the meaning of the word in the contract to argue) that

there was not mistake. (See Hess v. Ford Motor Co. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516,525-526.)

Declarations and statements violate the statute of frauds. CalPERS' Declarations

attempt to set up another oral agreement involving "no refunds." CalPERS' Declarations are

barred by the statute of frauds, as investment is an agreement that by its terms is not to be

performed within a year from the making thereof. (Civ. Code, §1624.)

After disability, CalPERS newly sought a written agreement waiving refunds, thereby

admitting that the terms were required to be in writing. Plaintiffs object to the introduction of the

Declarations that attempt to argue that anyone agreed orally to the terms of no refunds, etc.

(McGirr v. Gulf Oil Corp. (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 246,252; accord, Hanley v. Murphy (1924) 70

Cal.App. 157,163-164.)

IV. Conclusion

The statements identified above should be struck for the reasons stated herein.

Dated: April 19,2018
John^ch&l^lehHm, Attomey for Plaintiffs
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ROBERT MARZEC, an individual; RACHEL
HEALY, an individual; BENJAMIN
ESPARZA, an individual; JEFFREY E.
ANDERT, an individual; NEIL MacLAREN,
an individual; RANDY SLAUGHTER, an
individual; and HENRY BROWN, an
individual; and on behalf of a class of others
similarly situated.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CalPERS),
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Defendants.

Case No.: BC 461887

[Consolidated with BC 480695]

CLASS ACTION

(Assigned to the Hon. Maren Nelson,
Department 17, Spring Street Courthouse, for
all purposes)

[PROPOSED] ORDER RE PLAINTIFFS*
MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF

CALPERS* OPPOSITION TO CLASS

CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATIONS^
OF CALPERS EMPLOYEES

Hearing:
Time:

Department:

May 11,2018
9:00 am

17

Trial Date: None

Complaint Filed: May 18,2011

Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike Portions of CalPERS' Opposition to Class Certification and

Declarations of CalPERS Employees came on for hearing in Department 17 of the Los Angeles

Superior Court, courtroom of the Hon. Maren E. Nelson, on May 11,2018. John Michael Jensen

appeared for Plaintiffs. Jason Levin appeared for Defendant CalPERS.

Having read the motion, the memorandum. Declaration of John Jensen and Request for

Judicial Notice in support, any opposing papers filed by CalPERS, and having heard argument of

counsel,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The motion to strike is granted; and
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2. The motions in limine are granted; and

3. The portions of CalPERS' Opposition to Motionfor Class Certification and

portions of the Declarations of Mindy Fox, Nova Horton, and Randall Dziubek, identified in the

motion to strike, are excluded from admission in evidence; and

4. The portions of CalPERS' Opposition to Motionfor Class Certification and

portions of the Declarations of Mindy Fox, Nova Horton, and Randall Dziubek, identified in the

motion to strike, are stricken from CalPERS' Opposition and The Declaration of Nova Horton,

the Declaration od Mindy Fox, and the Declaration of Randall Dziubek, and related papers.

Dated: April 19,2018
Hon. Maren E. Nelson,
Judge of the Superior Court
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